

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND  
AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DAVID BOOKBINDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID BOOKBINDER, PLLC  
107 S. West Street, Suite 491  
Alexandria, VA 22134  
301-751-0611  
david.bookbinder@verizon.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR ISSUING THE WRIT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IN ORDER TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER TITLE IX EMPLOYERS MAY LIMIT EMPLOYEE ACCESS TO RESTROOMS ON THE BASIS OF SEX .....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT .....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS CONCERNING DEFERENCE GIVEN TO AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF THEIR REGULATIONS .....	17
A. The Fourth Circuit Limited <i>Auer</i> to Eliminate its "Plainly Erroneous" Requirement .....	17
B. The Fourth Circuit Ignored This Court's Requirement to Consider Previous Agency Interpretations .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Decision Below Ignored Previous Agency Definitions of “Sex”.....	20
2. The Decision Below Ignored the Lack of Historical Basis for the Agency’s Interpretation.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6, 17, 19
<i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , No. 2:16-cv-524 (S.D. Ohio June 10, 2016).....	13
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:16-cv-236 (M.D.N.C. August 26, 2016) .....	9, 13
<i>Cassoni v. United States Postal Service</i> , Appeal No. 01840104 (EEOC September 28, 1984) .....	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	6, 17
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (2007).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988) .....	25
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Kowalczyk v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , Appeal No. 01942053 (EEOC December 27, 1994) .....	21
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , Appeal No. 0120120821 (EEOC April 20, 2012).....	7, 21
<i>McCrory v. United States</i> , No. 5:16-cv-238 (E.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	10
<i>Nebraska v. United States of America</i> , No. 4:16-cv-03117 (D. Neb. July 8, 2016) .....	12
<i>North Carolinians for Privacy v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 1:16-cv-845 (M.D.N.C. May 10, 2016) .....	13
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	11
<i>Preston v. Commonwealth of Virginia ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	10
<i>Privacy Matters v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , No. 0:16-cv-03015 (D. Minn. September 7, 2016) .....	13
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Student and Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , No. 1:16-cv-4945 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2016) .....	13
<i>Texas v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00054 (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2016) .....	12, 18
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>United States v. Southeastern Oklahoma State University</i> , No. 5:15-cv-324 (W.D. Okla. March 30, 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. State of North Carolina</i> , No. 1:16-cv-425 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) .....	13
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	4, 11
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District</i> , 2:16-cv-00943 (E.D. Wis. September 22, 2016).....	14
<i>Women’s Liberation Front v. U.S. Department of Justice et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00915 (D.N.M. August 11, 2016) .....	1

## STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 52 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	5

## REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	1, 9, 17, 20
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3).....	22, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 106.51(a) .....	9
34 C.F.R. § 106.61 .....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
39 Fed. Reg. 22228 (June 20, 1974).....	23
39 Fed. Reg. 25667 (July 12, 1974).....	24
71 Fed. Reg. 62530 (October 25, 2006).....	26
Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities.....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations. Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Postsecondary Education of the Committee on Education and Labor, House of Representatives, Ninety-Fourth Congress, First Session .....</i>	<i>24, 25</i>
<i>Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, December 15, 2014 (“Holder Memo”).....</i>	<i>7, 21</i>
U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Digest of Education Statistics 2014</i> .....	6
